’ CO ¥ ! nc. 989 418T STREET + QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94608 « PHONE: (510} 653-6300 « FAX: (570} 607-8005

WE RENT TABLE LINENS, APRONS, ESTABLISHED OVER 80 YEARS » PROMPT ECONOMICAL SERVICE
TOWELS, MATS, AND WASHABLE

GARMENTS FOR ALL BUSINESSES

AND PROFESSIONS

March 14, 2005

Mr. Barmey Chan
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502
Re: REPORT TRANSMITTAL 4,
California Linen Rentai Co. 5

Fuel Leak Case ROC000337
989 41%St, T
Qakland, CA 84608
Dear Mr. Chan:
You will find enclosed one copy of the following document.
. Subsurface Investigation (B1 to B3, SG1 to SG3) and Preferential
Pathway Evaluation Report (document 0304.R2) dated February 22,
2005, prepared by RGA Environmental, inc.
{ declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the above-mentioned report for the subject site is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

Shouid you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 653-
6300.

Cordially,

California Linen.Supply Co.

Q_}_A_J\__ e
Joel C. Pitney
eneral Manager

Cc: Donald J. Miller, California Linen Supply Co.
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Mr. Joel Pitney

California Linen Rental Company
989 41" Street

Qakland, CA 94608

SUBJECT: SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION (B1 to B3, SG110 SG3) % -
AND PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY EVALUATION REPORT: ",
Fuel Leak Case RO0000337
California Linen Rental Company

989 41" Street 3
Qakland, CA
Dear Mr. Pitney:

RGA Environmental, Inc. (RGA) is pleased to present this report documenting the drilling of six
boreholes the findings of a preferential pathway evaluation at the subject site. A fotal of three
groundwater samples were collected from boreholes B1 to B3, and a total of three soil vapor
samples were collected from boreholes SG1 to SG3. This work was performed in accordance
with a request from the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) dated
January 2, 2003, RGA’s subsequent On- and Off-Site Utilities Investigation and Off-Site
Groundwater Investigation Work Plan (0304 W1) dated May 1, 2003, and RGA’s Work Plan
Addendum (0304.L3) dated June 9, 2003. The boreholes were drilted on July 20, 2004. The
groundwater samples were collected on July 21 and the soil gas samples were collected on July
23, 2004. A Site Location Map (Figure 1), a Site Vicinity Map showing underground utility
locations (Figure 2), and a Site Plan Detail showing the borehole locations (Figure 3) are attached
with this report.

BACKGROUND

The site is currently used as a linen cleaning facility. Review of available documents for the site
show that on February 6 through 8, 1989 three Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) were
removed from the site by Miller Environmental Company (MEC). The tanks consisted of one
10,000 gallon tank containing gasoline, one 550 gallon tank containing gasoline, and one 2,500
gallon capacity tank containing #5 fuel oil. Each tank was in a separate pit. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in each of the pits at the time of tank removal. Figure 2 shows the
tank locations at the site. An UST Unauthorized Release Site Report was completed by Mr. Gil
Wistar of the ACDEH dated February 9, 1989. In a letter dated February 23, 1989 the ACDEH
requested a preliminary assessment of the site. In a letter dated July 7, 1989 the ACDEH
approved a revised work plan for subsurface investigation at the site that included installation of
three groundwater monitoring wells.

Three monitoring wells, designated as MW, MW2, and MW3 were installed at the site by MEC

on September 25, 1989. One well was installed adjacent to each of the tank pits. Soil samples

were collected for laboratory analysis from the boreholes for the monitoring wells at depths of 4
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and 8 feet below the ground surface. The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D), Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil (TPH-MQ) and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX). All target analytes were detected in the soil sample from the borehole for MW1
at a depth of 4 feet below the ground surface. None of the analytes were detected in the other
soil samples from the monitoring well boreholes, except for 190 ppm oil in the sample from MW?2
coliected at a depth of 4 feet.

On Qctober 2, 1989, the three monitoring wells at the subject site were sampled by MEC
personnel, and the water samples were analyzed for the same compounds as the borehole soil
samples. All analytes except oil were detected in the groundwater sample from MW1. None of
the analytes were detected in the groundwater samples from the other two monitoring wells.
Groundwater was encountered in the wells at depths ranging from 7.00 to 9.25 feet, and the
groundwater _ flow__ direction. at._the . site was. calculated to be to the north-northwest.
Documentation of the installation of the three monitoring wells, and soil and groundwater sample
results from the well installation and subsequent well sampling is presented in MEC's Preliminary
Subsurface Investigation Report dated November 3; 1989, Due to earthquake-related issues, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) was unavailable to comment on the report.

Following five quarterly monitoring and sampling events for the three wefls, MEC recommended
that well MW3 be destroyed. MEC concluded that petroleum hydrocarbons had not been
detected in wells MW2 and MW?3, and had only been detected in well MW1, MEC identified the
petroleum hydrocarbons in well MW1 as gasoline, and stated tliaft MW1 is downgradient of a
former gasoline tank. MEC also stated that the groundwater flow direction was consistently to
the north-northwest at the site, and that the three wells were located downgradient from each of
the tank pits. MEC stated that well MW?2 is downgradient of well MW1 and would effectively
detect any migration of petroleum hydrocarbons from the vicinity of well MW1. Documentation
of the quarterly monitoring and sampling results and associated recommendations is presented in 2
letter report from MEC dated March 7, 1991.

In a letter dated April 15, 1991 the ACDEH approved destruction of well MW3, and required
continuation of the quarterly monitoring and sampling of wells MW1 and MW2. On July 19,
1991, well MW3 was destroyed by overdrilling. Quarterly reports documenting monitoring and
sampling of the two wells were subsequently prepared by MEC. Historical water quality for the
wells is summarized in Table 3 of this report.

In a November 6, 1992 letter report, MEC presented the results for quarterly monitoring and
sampling through October 17, 1992. The results show that no petroleum hydrocarbons were
detected in well MW?2 with the exception of 0.05 mg/L. TPH-D on August 15, 1991 and 1.1 ug/L
toluene and 3.3 ug/L. xylenes on March 18, 1992. In well MW1, TPH and BTEX concentrations
appear relatively unchanged with the exception of the March 18 and October 17, 1992 sampling
events, which showed increases in benzene and toluene concentrations.
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Sample results for samples collected on June 10, 1993 by the Grow Group as part of a
cooperative monitoring event for investigation of nearby sites showed no detectable
concentrations of EPA Method 8240 compounds in well MW2, and BTEX concentrations in
MWI1 consistent with concentrations encountered in well MW1 prior to the March 18 and
October 17, 1992 sampling events. Review of 1998 correspondence suggests that additional
cooperative sampling of the wells was performed, however the sample results were not available
for review,

In a letter dated January 2, 2003, the ACDEH requested a work plan for investigation of
contamination at the subject site. Following receipt of the ACDEH work plan request letter, the
two existing wells, designated as MW1 and MW2 were monitored and sampled on April 2, 2003
by RGA personnel. No sheen or free product was detected in either of the wells. Ether
oxygenates and lead scavengers were not detected in either of the wells, TPH-G and BTEX were
detected in well MW1, and no analytes were detected in well MW2 with the exception of 0.00074
ppm xylenes. The measured depths to water and the sample results were consistent with
historical results obtained for the wells. The relative absence of petroleum hydrocarbons in well
MW2 suggests that petroleum hydrocarbons had not migrated beyond well MW2 as of April 2,
2003. Monitoring and sampling of wells MW1 and MW?2 are reported in RGA’s Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report (0304 R1) dated May 1, 2003.

RGA submitted an On- and Off-Site Utilities Investigation and Off-Site Groundwater
Investigation Work Plan (0304.W1) dated May 1, 2003, which the ACDEH commented upon in a
Jetter dated May 9, 2003. In response, RGA submitted a Work Plan Addendum (0304.L3) dated
June 9, 2003. The ACDEH approved of the work plan and work plan addendum in a letter dated
June 19, 2003,

Two subsurface investigations are presently on-going in the vicinity of the site, with groundwater
monitoring wells located approximately 250 feet to the west and slightly north of the subject site.
The investigations are for the Kozelf property (located to the north of 41* Street) and the Dunne
Paints property {located to the south of 41® Street).

FIELD ACTTVITTES

Prior to drilling, a permit was obtained from the City of Oakland Community and Economic
Development Agency — Office of Planning and Building (Permit # X0402206). In addition, the
dolling locations were marked with white paint, Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified
for underground utility location, and a health and safety plan was prepared.

On July 20, 2004, RGA personnel oversaw drilling of a total of six boreholes. Three of the
boreholes, designated as B1 to B3, were drilled for collection of groundwater grab samples on the
western edge of the subject site. The other three boreholes, designated as SG1 to SG3, were
drilled for the collection of soil vapor samples in the vicinity of a former UST below the site
loading dock. Boreholes B1, B2 and B3 were drilied by Vironex, Inc. of San Leandro, California
(Vironex) using Geoprobe direct-push techrology to total depths of 28, 20, and 20 feet below the
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ground surface, respectively. Boreholes SG1 to SG3 were hand-augured by Vironex to a total
depth of three feet each, in order to create soil vapor sampling wells. The locations of the
boreholes are shown on the attached Site Plan Detail, Figure 2.

Soil from all of the boreholes was logged in the field in accordance with standard geologic field
techniques and the Unified Soil Classification System. All soil from the boreholes were evaluated
with a Photoionization Detector (PID), No organic vapors and no petroleum hydrocarbon odors
were detected in any of the boreholes. In accordance with the work plan, no soil samples were
retained for laboratory analysis. Copies of the boring logs are attached with this report.

All drilling and sampling equipment was either newly purchased clean material, or was cleaned
with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water rinse prior to use in each borehole. Following
completion of sample collection activities, the boreholes were filied with neat cement grout. Soil
generated during drilling was stored in drums at the site pending characterization and disposal.

Groundwater Sample Collection

Immediately following the drilling of each of boreholes Bl through B3 on July 20, 2004, no
groundwater was encountered. A one-inch diameter slotted PVC pipe was placed into each
borehole for groundwater sample collection. The top six inches of the three boreholes were
plugged with hydrated bentonite pellets so that the water in each borehole could equilibrate
overnight. On July 21, 2004, water levels were measured inside the PVC in each borehole with
an electric water level indicator at depths of 16.6, 13.1 and 12.3 feet, respectively. One
groundwater grab sample was collected from the PVC pipe in each borehole for laboratory
analysis using polyethylene tubing and a stainless steel foot valve. No sheen or separate phase
layers of petroleum hydrocarbons were observed on any of the water from any of the boreholes.
All water samples were transferred to one-liter amber bottles and 40-milliliter glass Volatile
Organic Analysis (VOA) vials containing hydrochloric acid preservative, which were sealed with
Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOAs were overturned and tapped to ensure that air bubbles were
not present. The samples were labeled and then placed into a cooler with ice pending delivery to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, California (McCampbell). McCampbell is a state-

accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody procedures were observed for all
sample handling.

Soil Vapor Samnle Collect;

On July 20, 2004, the concrete ground surface cover was cored at three locations on or near the
loading dock and soil vapor wells were constructed in the following manner, Boreholes SGI
through SG3 were hand augered to a depth of three feet by Vironex personnel using a three-inch
diameter stainless steel hand auger. A six-inch long section of l-inch diameter slotted PVC pipe
with a PVC cap at each end. A brass barb fitting that penetrated the top of one of the caps was
used to connect 1/8-inch inside diameter Teflon tubing to the slotted PVC pipe. The PVC pipe
with tubing attached was placed in the bottom of the borehole. The bottom nine inches of the
annular space arcund the PVC section and tubing were filled with #3 Monterey sand, which was
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subsequently covered with a 2-inch thick layer of granular bentonite. The granular bentonite was
then hydrated, and the remaining annular space was filled with bentonite pellets, then hydrated.

After constructing the soil vapor wells, RGA personnel allowed a period of equilibration of the
soil vapor well with the surrounding subsurface, then returned to the site on July 23, 2004 to
collect a soil vapor sample from each well. A brass tee with valves on either side of the tee was
connected to the Teflon tubing for each well, with an in-line flow regulator and vacuum purge
canister on one side of the tee, and a Summa canister for sample collection on the other side of
the tee. The Summa canister was separated from the tee valve by an in-line 100 milliliter per
minute (mL/min) flow regulator and an in-line particulate filter. Prior to connecting the Summa
canister to the tee, the vacuum of each Summa canister was tested using a vacuum gage that was
attached directly to the canister.

Once the Summa canister had been tested for vacuum and connected to the tee valve, the tee
valve for the Summa canister was then closed. The other side of the tee valve was then opened,
and each well was then purged of one well volume. The volume of each soil vapor was calculated
as approximately 330 millilters (mL), assuming 32% pore space in the sand placed around the
PVC casing. Thé purge regulator was set at i flow rate of 200 mL/min during the well purging.
After completion of the well purging, an isopropyl alcohol-soaked paper towel was placed around
the tubing at the ground surface where the tubing entered the bentonite annular material, and a
separate isopropyl alcohol-soaked paper towel was placed underneath the tee valve in the tubing
system. The isopropoyl alcohol was used as a tracer gas to detect leaks in the system during
sample collection.

The well was sampled in the following manner. The tee valve for the Summa canister and the
valve on the Summa canister were opened for 10 minutes. The time of day and canister pressure
were recorded at the start and end of the sampling interval. New tubing, valves, particulate filters,
and sampling regulators were used at each location. Soil vapor sample containers were labeled
and then placed in a protective container pending delivery to Air Toxics, Ltd. of Folsom,
California (Air Toxics). Air Toxics is a state-accredited environmental testing laboratory. Chain
of custody procedures were observed for all sample handling.

Review of the document, “Soil Gas Advisory,” prepared by DTSC and the Los Angeles Regional
Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles with respect to soil gas sampling protocol shows that
samples should be collected at a depth of approximately 5 feet below the ground surface.
However, when sampling is being performed beneath a building, samples should be collected at
shallower depths to better evaluate the actual vapor concentrations that may enter the building
and the associated risk posed to building occupants. The soil vapor samples were collected at a
depth of 3 feet below the ground surface.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Based on review of regional geologic maps from U. 8. Geological Survey Professional Paper 943,
“Flatland Deposits - Their Geology and Engineering Properties and Their Importance to
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Comprehensive Planning," by E. J. Helley and K. R. Lajoie, 1979, the subject site is at the
interface of underlying materials consisting of Late Pleistocene alluvium (Qpa) and Medium-
Grained Alluvium (Qham). Late Pleistocene alluvium is described as weakly consolidated, slightly
weathered, poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand, and gravel. Medium-Grained
Alluvium is described as unconsolidated, moderately sorted, permeable fine sand, silt, and clayey
silt with a few thin beds of coarse sand.

The subsutface materials encountered in boreholes B1 to B3 consisted of a surface layer of silty
material to a depth of 5 to 8 feet below the ground surface, beneath which was a sandy or silty
clay layer to the total depth explored of 28.0 feet below the ground surface. In borehole B2,
gravel less than one inch in diameter was encountered in the clayey layer. No layers consisting
solely of coarse-grained materials were encountered.

During drilling activities on July 20, 2004, groundwater was not initially encountered in any of the
boreholes. On July 21, 2004, RGA returned to the site and measured groundwater in boreholes
B1, B2, and B3 at depths of 16.6, 13.1, and 12.3 feet below ground surface, respectively.

The depths to water in the groundwater monitoring wells MW1 and MW2 at the site were
measured on April 2, 2003 and reported in RGA’s Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
(0304.R1) dated May 1, 2003. The measured depth to water in the groundwater monitoring wells
at the site on April 2, 2003 was 7.00 feet in MW1 and 9.09 feet in MW2, consistent with water
levels historically measured in these wells. It is not possible to calculate groundwater flow
direction at the site with only the two existing wells. Prior to destruction of well MW3 at the site
in 1991, the groundwater flow direction was reported to have been consistently to the north-
northwest by MEC. MEC did not report the gradient.

The surface elevation at the site is between 40 and 60 feet above Mean Sea Level. Review of
Figure 1 shows that the topography in the site vicinity gently slopes to the west, and that San
Francisco Bay is located approximately one mile west of the site. Based on the surface
topography, the regional groundwater flow direction is assumed to be westerly.

Review of an August 11, 2004 Quarterly Groundwater Monitorin'% Report prepared by Aqua
Science Engineers, Inc. for the Kozel property located at 1001 42 Street in Oakland (located
across Linden Street and immediately to the northwest of the subject site) shows that the June
2004 groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the southwest, based on water level
information from 10 groundwater monitoring wells located at and near the Kozel property.

UTTLITY SURVEY

RGA personnel visited the site to identify surface features and mark the area immediately to the
south and east of the intersection of Linden Street and 41" Street for utility location by USA.
Following USA notification and marking of the site by utility service providers, RGA contracted
Catifornia Utility Surveys (CUS) to map the location of underground utilities. CUS performed
their survey in the areas of the site near the former UST in the loading dock, and in the site
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vicinity areas at and near the intersection of 41" Street and Linden Street indicated on the
attached Site Vicinity Map, Figure 3. The subsurface features identified by CUS consist of storm
drain, sanitary sewer, water supply, electrical, and gas supply lines. Diameters of the storm drain,
sanitary sewer, and water supply lines were measured by CUS.

A water supply line shown on the survey provided by CUS runs in the vicinity of a former 550-
gallon UST (now located beneath the loading dock) as shown in the Miller Environmental report
of March 1991 (see Figures 2 and 3). CUS personnel estimate the depth of the top of the water
supply line to be approximately 4 feet below the floor surface inside the building. Startng at the
east end of the loading dock, the water supply line runs to the southwest and is located
approximately 15 feet to the south of the former UST formerly located beneath the loading dock.
The water pipe extends beneath the building, and then turns to the west. From 10 feet inside the
building, the supply line extends under the Linden Street sidewalk in the vicinity of borehole
location B3, and connects to the main water supply line located under the middie of Linden Street
and oriented in a north to south direction. Another water supply line runs from the above-
mentioned main water supply line to a fire hydrant in the sidewalk on the eastern side of Linden
Street in the vicinity of well MW2. Buried natural gas and electrical lines are also located beneath
the sidewalk and private property of the survey area parallel to Linden Street and adjacent to the
site building. A Site Vicinity Map showing the underground utility locations is attached as Figure
3.

At the request of Mr. Barney Chan of the ACDEH, RGA personnel reviewed the Area Conduit
Study, Area Well Survey, and Workplan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment dated
July 23, 2004 prepared by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) for the property located at 1001
42™ Sireet, located to the northwest of the subject site. ASE identified a water supply line
located in 41" Street between Adeline Street and Linden Street with a total trench depth of
approximately 3.5 feet below the ground surface. ASE also identified sanitary sewer and storm
drain lines located near the center of Linden Street at maximum depths of approximately 8.0 and
5.2 feet below ground surface to the bottom of the line, respectively. ASE reports that trench
backfill information was not available for the sanitary sewer and storm drain lines. Both the
sanitary sewer and storm drain lines wese found by ASE to drain from north to south in Linden
Street. ASE also identified a sanitary sewer line located underneath 41" Street draining to the
east toward the sanitary sewer line under Linden Street mentioned above.

LABORATORY RESUILTS

The groundwater grab samples collected from boreholes B1 through B3 were analyzed at
McCampbelt for Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) using EPA Method 8015C
and for TPH-G and BTEX using EPA Methed 8021B.

The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples show that in borehole B1 none of
the analytes were detected except for TPH-D) at a concentration of 0.081 mg/L.. In borehole B2
none of the analytes were detected except for toluene and total xylenes at concentrations of
0.00056 and 0.0006 mg/L, respectively. In borehole B3, TPH-D and TPH-G were detected at
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concentrations of 0.18 and 0.5 mg/L, respectively. The laboratory analytical report notes indicate
that the TPH-D results for borehole B3 consisted of gasoline-range compounds. Toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes were also detected in borehole B3 at concentrations ranging from
0.00055 to 0.044 mg/L. The laboratory analytical results for borehole groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1

The soil vapor samples collected fiom boreholes SG1 to SG3 were analyzed at Air Toxics for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G), as well as benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and total xylenes (BTEX) using Modified EPA Method TO-3, The laboratory analytical results
for the soil vapor samples are reported by the laboratory in ug/L. The sample results are
summarized in Table 2 in ug/m’. The sample results show that TPH-G was detected at
concentrations ranging from 620 to 130,000 ug(m3. BTEX compounds were detected in all three
of the soil vapor samples, with the exception of benzene in sample 5G3.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody documentation are attached with
this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Evaluation of the groundwater grab sample results from boreholes Bl through B3 shows that
petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in boreholes B1 and B2 with the exception of 0.081
mg/L TPH-D in BI and toluene and xylenes in B2 at concentrations of 0.00056 and .0006 mg/L,
respectively. The B2 sample results are both very near the detection limit. Comparison of the
concentrations of detected petroleum hydrocarbons from all three of the boreholes with their
respective ESLs (see Tablel) shows that all of the detected constituents are befow their respective
ESL vatues with the exception of TPH-G and xylenes in sample B3.

Review of the southwesterly groundwater flow direction identified for the investigations at
neighboring properties using 10 groundwater monitoring wells distributed in a reiatively large area
shows that the northerly groundwater flow direction historically identified for the subject site
using 3 wells distributed in a smaller area are not consistent. Review of the distribution of
petroleum hydrocarbons detected in the borings and historically in the wells shows a distribution
of petroleum hydrocarbons consistent with the southwesterly groundwater flow direction at the
neighboring properties (see TPH-Gasoline isoconcentration contour on Figare 3). Based on a
southwesterly groundwater flow direction at the site, the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in
groundwater has not yet been defined.

Review of the soil gas sample results shows that petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in all
three of boreholes SG1 through SG3, and that ESLs were only exceeded in sample SG1 for TPH-
Gasoline and benzene {see Table 2). The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil gas is
consistent with the groundwater sample results and a southwesterly groundwater flow direction.
Based on discussions with Mr. Roger Brewer of the SF-RWQCB, recent amendments to the soil
gas ESL guidance procedures recommend that additional soil vapor sample collection should be
performed to verify that the initial sample results are accurate and representative of the risk posed.
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However, the guidance document also requires that soil gas samples be collected from directly
above the center of the plume in addition to in nearby areas of concern. At this time, the extent
and center of the groundwater plume have not yet been defined.

Review of the findings of the underground utility survey (see Figure 3) show that a water pipe is
located in the vicinity of the former UST located beneath the loading dock, and that the pipe
extends in a southwesterly direction. Based on the relatively shallow depth of the pipe, the pipe
trench does not appear to extend below the water table. For this reason the pipe trench does not
appear to be a conduit for preferential movement of petroleum-impacted groundwater. However,
it is possible that petroleum hydrocarbon vapors could move preferentially through more
permeable trench backfill surrounding the pipe if the trench backfill is more permeable than the
surrounding materials. .
g it

RGA recommends that additional groundwater grab samples be collected to the south, southwest,
and east of the UST formerly located beneath the loading dock to define the extent of the
petroleum hydrocarbon plume in groundwater. Based on the location of the plume, RGA
recommends that additional soil vapor samples then be identified for subsequent soil gas sample
collection.

DISTRIBUTION

Copies of this report should be sent to Mr. Barney Chan at the Alameda County Depariment of
Environmental Health and to Mr. LeRoy Griffin at the City of Oakland Fire Department.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of California Linen Rental Company. The content and
conclusions provided by RGA in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the
site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the
time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented
herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological
conditions may vary between borings and may not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole.
If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-
revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BOREHOLE GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
{Samples Collected July 21, 2004)
Borehole No. TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
Bl 0,081.a ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND=0.0005 ND<().0005 ND<0.0005
B2 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.00035 0.00056 ND<0.0005 0.0006
B3 0.18b 0.5.c ND<0.0005 1.00055 0.018 0.044
ESL, 0.64 0.5 0.046 0.13 0.29 0.013
Nates:

TPH-I} = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

ND = Not detected.

a = Laboratory analytical report note; liquid sampie contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment.

b = Laboratory analytical report note: gasoline range compounds are significant,

¢ = Laboratory analytical report note: heavier gasoline range compounds are significant, possibly aged gasoline.
Results in milligrams per liter {mg/L), unless otherwise indicated. '
ESL) = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SF-RWQCB) created July 2003, updated Febmary 2004, Table B — Groundwater is not a current or potential
source of drinking water.

Bold sample resull indicates ESL exceeded.
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Borehole No.
5GI

5G2

SG3

ESL:

Noiles:
ND= Not detected.

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
SOIL VAPOR SAMPLES
(Samples collected on July 23, 2004)

TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene
130,000 1700.d 420,d 150
23,000 27d 110 150,d
620 ND<7.6 54 13
29,000 280 230,000 7400

MO 290 lgoow {28000
!

Xylenes
540

540

87

58,000

41c;m90

d = Laboratory analytical report indicates reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Results reported in micrograms per cubic meter (tg/m’) unless otherwiss indicated.
ESL; = Envitonmential Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay ~ Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SF-RWQCB) created July 2003, updated February 2004, Table E - Shallow soil gas, Commercial/Industrial Land

Use Only.

Bold sample resuit indicates ESL exceeded.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY
Well DATE TPH-D TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes  Gasoline
Ne. benzene Additives*
MW1  04/02/03 NA 24 4.0 1.6 2.3 1.4 ND<6.05, except
TBA = ND<0.5
03/18/92 14 77 17 18 23 1.3 NA
11/21/91 9.8 47 6.0 7.2 2.2 1.0 NA
08/15/91 35 59 s 55 11 4.8 NA
06/05/91 0.56 23 2.0 1.2 0.64 25 NA
01/28/9} 1.7 99 4.4 1.4 1.8 8.6 NA
10/23/90 1.1 50 33 4.0 4.2 4.7 NA
07/25/90 ND 34 2.0 0.67 0.12 1.5 NA
02/20/90 22 73 7.5 5.9 0.68 53 NA
10/02/8% 061 70 2.8 24 23 48 NA
ESL, 0.64 0.5 0.046 0.13 029 0.013
Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,

* = Gasoline Additives selected as target analytes were Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), other fuel oxygenates,
and lead scavengers.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

Resulis in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

ESL: = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay ~ Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SF-RWQCB) created July 2003, updated February 2004, Table B - Groundwater is not a current or potential
source of drinking water,

Bold sample result indicates ESL exceeded.




February 22, 2005

Report 0304 R2
RGA Job #CLRB503
TABLE 3 (CONT.}
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY
Well DATE TPH-D TPH-G  Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes  Gasoline
No. benzene Additives*
MWz 04/02/03 NA ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 000074 ND<0.0005, excepl
TBA = ND<0.005
03/18/92 ND ND ND 00011 ND 0.0033 NA
11721781 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
08/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
06/05/91  ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
01/28/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10/23/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
07/25/90 WD ND ND ND ND ND NA
02/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
ESL, 0.64 Q.5 0.046 2.13 0.29 0.013

Notes:

TPH-G = Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,

* = Gasoline Additives selected as target analyles were Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), other fuel oxygenates,
and lead scavengers,

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed.

Resulis in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SF-RWQCB) created July 2003, updated February 2004, Table B — Groundwater is not a cuirent or potential
source of drinking water,




February 22, 2005

Report 0304.R2
RGA Job #CLRB503
TABLE 3 (CONT.)
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
HISTORICAL WATER QUALITY

Well DATE TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
No. benzene
MW3 02/20/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND

10/02/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ESL, 0.64 0.5 0.046 0.13 0,29 0.013
Notes:;

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

Gasoline
Additives*

NA

NA

* = Gasoline Additives selected as target analytes wers Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), other fuel oxygenates,

and lead scavengers.

ND = Not Detected.

NA = Not Analyzed,

Results in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

ESL, = Environmental Screening Level, developed by San Francisco Bay — Regional Water Quality Control Board
{SF-RWQCB) created July 2003, updated February 2004, Table B ~ Groundwater is not a current or potential

source of drinking water,
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
Californla Linen Rental Company
989 415t Slreet
Cakland, California

Base Map From:

U.5. Geological Survey
Oakland - West, Califarnia
7.5 Minute Quadrangle
Photorevised 198Q

RGA Environmental, Inc.
1466 66" Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

Q 31,000 2.3¢0
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FIGURE 2
SITE PLAN DETAIL
California Linen Rental Company
989 415t Street
Oakiand, Callfomia
Base Map From: RGA Environmental, Inc.
Milier Environmental 1466 88" Street SCALE
March, 1991 Emeryville, CA 94608 See Figure
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RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE __1__ OF _1

BORING NO.. B FPROJECT NO.; Q204 FROJECT NAME:  Califomia Liner, Onklsnd, CA
BORING LOCATION: Northwest Comer of Property ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY: Yiromex BRILLER: Tim DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE 8 TIME FINISHED:
TR0 R4
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Geaprobs 5400
COMPLETION DEFTH: 20.0 FEET BEDROCK DEFTH: Nons encountered LOGGED BY; - CHETKED BY: -
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 156 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 water WRW
I Q= é e
,3_: DESCRIPTION g 3 g g'” W REMARKS
a o) a4
o oo U588 |3F
Oto 4 in. Concrete Pl 4 Nowel Borehole continuous!
- 4
= 4 in. to 6 in. baserock / = Constructed cored using a 5foot long
—{ 0.5in. {o 4.8 ft, Medium brown to blackish brown — 0 | 2-inch O.D. Geoprobe
1 clayey silt (ML), medium stiff, slightly moist No Macrocore Batrel Sam-
— Petroieurn Hydrocarbon M pler. Samples collected in
- (PHC) odor. - o | 4-foot intervals. The sam-
— - pler was lined with 4.8-foot
* = long 1 3/4 inch O.D. cellu-
—| 4.81t0 7.5 &t Brownish gray clay with coarse sand_J . o0 | lose acetate tubes.
-4 {CL}); medium stiff, slightly moist. No PHC odar. -
0
7.5t0 18.8 ft. Light orange clay with sand (CL);
medium stiff, slightly moist. No PHC odor.
0
1]
cL
i}

15 h

0 Groundwater at 16.6 ft.,
1:50 pm, 7/21/04 (day
after drilling).

.|H

Borehole terminated at
- - 28.0 foot depth, 7720/04.
18.810 19,0 ft, Light orange c_Iay w:th gravel-"_| o |Ne groundwater encoun-
(<1in. diam.J(CL); Medium stif, tered in borahole immedi-
Slightly moist. No PHC odo ately after completion at
3:50 PM, 7120/04. A tem-
porary 1-inch diameter
slotted PVC pipe was
0 placed in the barehole for
water sample collection.
On 7/21/04 1:50 PM a
0 groundwater sample was
collected using a polyeth-
ylena tube with a stainless
stesl foot valve. No sheen
— or PHC odor in water sam-
ple. Borehole grouted
7/21/04 using neat ce-
ment.

LLy b it i ety iietlil

N

19.0 to 28.0 . Orange sandy clay {CL); icoss,
wet. No PHC odor.

NSRRIl AR L L
3

S AN S AN AN IR E N RN NN AN

RN AN NN

|
I

TTT1
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| N

o




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. ot _1_or _1_

BORING NC.. B2 PROJECT NO.. 0304 PROJECT NAME:  Cafifornia Linan, Dakiand, CA
BORING LOCATION:  Marthwest Corner of Property ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE
DRILLING AGENCY:  Viranex CRILLER: Tim DATE & TIME STARTED: | DATE & TIME FINISHED:
DRALING EQUIPMENT: Qaoprobe 5400 zon4 IR
COMPLETION DEFTH:  20.0 FEET BEDROCH DEPTH: None encountsred LOGOED BY: GHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH; 134 FEET NO, OF SAMPLES: 1 water wRw

i Qz & £

T I=E g 3 [}

z DESCRIPTION % > Bl & REMARKS

5 3| s |5

o oc| U8 [3f| _
= = 0 to 4 in. Concrete = FILL [ No well Borehole continuous!
= = i ; Y
— _\\ 4in. te 8 in, baserock /: Constructed cored using a 5-foot long
C ] 8in to4.0ft Blackish brown sitt (ML), very stiff, . 0 ﬁ;’;ﬁgg}g'gr‘;‘;ﬂ;ﬁp,er
- ] slightly moist. No Petl;l:le:)urm Hydrocarbon (PHC): Samples collected in 4-
= : ML o | footintervais. The sampler
[~ s - - was lined with 4.8-fool
o — —
~ | 4010 7.0t Brownish gray sitt (WL), very stiff, — o e e
" ] dry to slightly moist. No PHC odor. 7 0 o
: -— —
- - - 0
L Z1 7.0t020.0 % Brownish orange silty clay (CL; - g?; niw_a;;qlaé; ?&ln’
- =] gravel (<1in. Diam.), medium stiff, slightly moist — ~tter arilin . Y
~ - to meist. No PHC odor. "~ 0 9)-
: 7 -1 CL
B _] . o | Borehole terminated at
= — - 20.0 foot depth, 7/20/04.
- - -~ Y No water in borehole at
L - d o | 5:30pm 7/20/04 (approx.
- — - 15 min after compiletion).
- — A temporary 1-inch diame-
[ _] 7 o | ter slotted PYC pipe was
L -] - placed in the borehale for
- = — water sample collection.
™ ] . 0 | A groundwater sample
= - _ was collected using a
— — - polyethylena tube with a

20 -~ || | stainless steel foot valve.
[ _ D I B =t Mo sheen or PHC odor in
— —] - water sample. Borehole
[~ . - grounted 7/21/04 using
N - - neat cement.
T -
- -




RGA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. PAGE 3 0F 1

BORING NO.: B3 PROJECT NO.: 0304 FROJECT NAME:  California Linen, Cakland, CA
- | BORING LOCATION: Horthwest Corner of Proparty ELEVATION AND DATUM: NONE

DRILLING AGENCY: Vironex DRILLER: Tim DATE & TIME STARTED: | OATE & TIME FINISHED:
PRILLING EQUIFMENT: Geoptobe 5400 Franiod Tt
COMPLETION DEFTH:  20.0 PEET BEDROCK DEFTH: None encountered LOGGED BY: CHECKED BY:
FIRST WATER DEPTH: 123 FEET NO. OF SAMPLES: 1 water WRW

T Q= é k

o~ Ir= g 5 0

x DESCRIPTION 3 3 4 8 i REMARKS

I o
0 63| dis By
(] [ Jpu ] 1Y \
010 4 in. Concrete B No Well Borehole continuous!
[~ a - . ] ¥
- = 4 in. to 6 in, baserock /_ Construdted cored using a 5-foat long
- ~4 (0.5tc 3.5 ft Brownish black slit (ML), medium - @ | 2-Inch O.D. Geoprobe
s T  stiff, slightly moist. No Petraleum Hydrocarbon — Macrocere bamel sampler.
_ (PHC) odor. . Samples collected in 4-
— — — ML g | footintervals. The sampler
— —] 3.5t0 6.0 ft Gray silt (ML), mediurn stiff, skightly — was lined with 4.8-foot
-~ 5 moist. No PHC odor. = long 1 3/4 inch O.D. cellu-
o | lose acetate tubes.
— — 6.0 to 8.0 ft. Madium brown sandy silt with —
— . orange motiling (ML), medium stiff, moist ]
No PHC odor, o

- ® J  8.0t020.0f Grayish brown sandy clay with = LI it
n — orange mottling (CL); medium stiff, moist. ] 219 pm, 4 {day
B ] Na PHC ador. . after drilling).
C JY 0
™ 7] - Borehole terminated at
[ - 7 0 1200 foot depth, 7/20/04.
o — - No water in horehole im-
= 15 = - mediately after completion
n - 1 L 0 | 2:00PM 7/20/04. A tempo-
L — - rary 1-inch diameter slot-
— - — ted PVC pipe was placed
n ] - 0 i inthe borshole for water
— — 5 sample collection.
= — — A groundwater sample
- ] - was collected using a
= — =t polyethylene tube with a
— — stainless steel foot vaive.
— T No sheen or PHC odor in
- ) water sample. Borehole
= —_ grouted 7/21/04 using
[~ - neat cement.
05 =
-
[ 0




£10 2nd Aveaus South, ¥D7, Pacbecs, CA 34553-5550
. T 19351081620  Fax ($25-THL-103
é MeCampbell Analytical, Inc o . .

it

RGA Environmental Client Project ID:  #CLRS025-MOD-1; Dute Sampled:  07/21/04

California Linen, Osikdland
1466 66th Sweet Date Received: 07/22/04

Cliont Cominct: Wikhelm Woalzenbech Date Extracted: 07/22/04
Emeryville, CA 94608

Chent P.O.: Date Armlyzed: 07/23/04

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbonss as Dissel* _
N roshod:  SW3SI0C Analytioal wethods:  SWHOLSC : Work Ondee: 007298

Lab D Cliemt I Mutix TPRI) DF | %58

0407295001 8 Bl-Water w 8Lb,i 1 104

0407256-002B B2-Wator w ND 1 - 10F

0407296-003B BL-Water w 130.9 l i

Reporting Limit for DF =1; W 50 ngil

NL} micana not detectsd at or =
abave the reporting lirmit 5 NA A

* wrter sviples sro roported in pg/l, wipe sumples in ugwips, soilsolid/shodge samples ia mg/ks, peoduet/sil/non-aqueous liquid sampies in mg/L, and
afl DISTLC f STLC / SPLP / TCLE extracts see reporied in iyt

clutesvd chromatogram resiting in cosluted sarrogate 1nd sumpls poala, o, sarogate peak {s on elevated bumline, or; surrogate hes been deminished
by dilution of origined extrnct.

[+ The followin g descriptiona of the TFH cChIomaoram: & cursery in ks sl MoCampbell Arslytical i not responsible for their intarpretation: a)
tunmodified or weakly modified dissc! is significant: b) dissel range compounds sre significant; no recognizable petiern; o) sgad diesel? ia rignificeni); )
puscline range cornpounds are significan; &) unkeawn medium boiling point pathem thit does not appaarte be derived from disoel; ) one foa Bew
isolsted pesics present; g) oll ange comapounds are signifcant; h) Hghter ﬂua waher {mmu'nbh nhon!prdm o present; I)‘Ihuid sarmple that contains
gromer than ~1 vol 3 sediment; k) berosene/keropens

DHS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Mbnager




114 Ind Avase South, FIY7, Packwoo, CA 94353-5560
Telephooe : 925-798- 1820 Pax - 928-T-1622
Webilh: www.mocetpialoom Bamtl meta@eoompbell con

M.-S_lmpk& 07!5)‘04
] Dltekzeeiwd: 071212004
Date Extracted: 07/23/04-07/27/04
Date Amalyzed: 07/23K04-07/27/04

3  McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Client Project ID:  #CLR9025-MOD-1;
Californis Linen, Oakland

RGA EBavironmentel

1466 &6th Street

Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbech
| Client P.O.:

Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction medind:  EWS0I0H Analytcsl metiods:  SWH021B/A0)5Cm Work Onler; (407296
e

Lab ID Clent ID Metrix TPHlg) MTBE Benpene Toluene Bihylbenzene Xylenzs DF | %58

QO1A Bl-Water W ND,i - ND ND ND ND 1 05.9

oo2A Bl-Water w WD - ND 0.56 ND 0.60 I [ 914
N E———

DOGA BI-Water w 500,k - ND 0.5% ie 44 1 99.6
|

Raporting Link for OF ~1:

i e St w 50 5.0 05 ns 0.5 0.5 V| ngt

wbove G reporting Hmit s WA NA NA NA NA MNA, ¥ Jmﬁq

* water m1d vapor samples snd all TCLF & SPLP axtrants are teported in ug/L, soll/sludga/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samplen lo ugfwipe,
prode Vol non-squeots Hquid samples inmg/L.

i cluttered chromatogram, saraple peak cocluten with smogats peak.

+The foliowln g descriptions of the TPH chrommogrem are oursory 1 nature and MoCampbell Analyticel ts not reaponsible for thely interpretation: a)
untodifled or weakly modified gascline by significant; b) heavier gasoline mnga sompounds are sighificant{aged pasotine?}; €) Highter gasoline mnge
{compounds (the most mobils Saction) are significnt; d) gascline range compounds having brosd chromaiographic paaks s dgnificant; biotogically
ahered gyolina?; #) TPH patem that does not sppewt Lo be derived from gasolina (steddard solvent / miperal spirit?); 1) one to 8 few isolated non-target
prtikca present; g) stronply sged gaseline or diesel rangs compounds e signifieant; h} iyhrer than water immisolble sheerviproduct iy present; §) Nouid
somnpie that conuing greater than ~1 vol. % scdiment; j) repoeting Yimit yaised dus to high MTBE cottent; k3 TPH pattern that does 0ot sppear 1o be
devived from gwsoline (svistiont gm). m) oo recognizable pattern; 0} TPH() range non-target isolated peals subtmciad put of the TPH(E) concentrazion &1

the oliond's reqoest.
\.}m Angeis Rydebus, Lab Manager

DHS Certification No, 1644




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

[ 110 Second Avenve South, 407
é Pactreow, CA 94553-5560

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODYRECORD ' '

{925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 04072% ChientlD): RGAE
Raportio: B4 fo: Requestad TAT: & daya
WEhoim Wolzenbach TEL: (510) 547-7TTt Aceounts Payabia
- RGA Environmantal FAX: (510} 5471983 RGA Environmental
1466 GBth Street ProjectNo: #CLRO025-MO0-1; Calfornia Linen, Oa 1466 66th Street Dats Reosived: 11104
Emaryvilla, CA 34608 PO; ‘ Emeryville, CA 54808 Date Printed: iz oL T
‘ Requesied Tasts (See logend below)
Sample 10 ClisntSampiD Mabix CobectionDate Mok 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 6 | 8 | 7 | &8 | » | sa ] 11 ] 2] 13 [ 1s 045
[p407208-001 Bt-Waler Waker 04 Op a B
jo2or208-002 02-Waler Witar THO0A Ol A | 8
0407296-003 B3-Waler Watsr 21004 A B
Tasl Lagerst:
R G-MBTEX W | Lz} TPHOL W i tal | (4] (sl
[s] | {zL ] el ] (s} (sa]
[1] ] [12] ] {13l J (4] [1s]

Comments:

Prepared by: Melina Valles

NOTE: Sampiss ao discarded 60 days aftes resulis s reporied uiless other amangements are srade. Haramoys samples wid be reburned 1o chient or disposed of at dient expense.




ot FARGA

ENVIRONMUNTAL INC.

4701 Dov1r St 814 Tl S0y RN
1AX: (310 547-19K] LMy viLE UA 946038
| o ujcct Numbcr Prgj . | B R
r ject N’muc_ B o
c\VRha02g mod-q | & ‘ ¢ | /=
Samptw B (l’i nied and Si nlu:c] L‘ ] E {7
a2 U ID‘G C vf— ._L; T :I-i-
g o
. = I"’- Hemarks
Sample Number Date Time Type Sample Location , 1
] . j .
*t__"_ Bl=nle. (720 Tuadeer ?2 KX Norma\ ___,
B wmter | | i 2 XA f y
H—b3weder | ¥ - Z_|X ;

Mol

Recgived By: (Signature):

I #2360

#{: Time
V2L [ o

nple Analysls chucsi Shcct

Rehnquished By: (Signatuce):

Date | Time

Received For Laboratory Ly:
(Signaturc)

Attaiched ( ) Yes ) No

Commgntsr UOA‘-; ’hf sﬁruté\f ) w H (,Q .

Towd Ma, Wl Sarmpler | Totnt Mo, of
e} Comtaimars
2 2f
w[:‘_};/‘ boral onia l,l,_ Pilom: Nuoner:




AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME: SG1
ID#: 0407508-014
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GC/PID/FID

Rot. Limk Rpt. Limit Amount Amount

Compound {ppmv) {uGIL) {ppmv) (uGIL) %\3
Benzene i 0.011 0.036 0.51M 1.7 M :

| Toluane 0.011 0.042 0.11M 0.42 M
Ethyl Benzene 0.011 0.048 0.033 0.15
Total Xylenes 0.011 0.048 0.12 0.54
TPH(GasolineRangs) . . 028 i L0 B2 e 180
Metivyl tert-butyl sther 8.011 0.040 0.24 0.89

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interfarences.
Q = Exceeds Quality Control lirmits.
Container Type: 1 Liter Silonite Canister

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Flucrobenzene {FID) 131 75-150
Fluorobenzena (PID} 147 Q 75-125

Page 4 of 10




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: SG2
ID#: (407508-02A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD T0-3 GC/PIDFID

Rut. Limit Rpt. Limit Arnount Armnount

Compound (ppmwv} {uG/t) (ppmv} {uGL)
Benzena 0.0022 0.0070 0.0084 M 0027 M
Toluene 0.0022 0.0083 0.028 0.11
Ethyl Benzena 0.0022 0.0095 0.035M 016M
Total Xylanas 0.0022 0.0085 0.12 0.54
TPH (Gasoline Range) 0.054 022 5.6 23
Methyl tert-butyt ether 0.0022 0.0079 0.0026 0.0636

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Silonite Canister

Method
Surrogates ‘oRecovery Limits
Fluorobenzens (FID) B9 75-150
Fluorobenzene (PID) 107 75-128

Page 5of 10




AIR TOXICS LTD.
SAMPLE NAME: §G3
1D#: 0407508-03A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3 GUPIDFID

B

Rot. Limit Ropt. Limit Amount Amount

Compaund {ppmv) {uGiL) {ppmv) {uGh)
Benzene D.0023 0.0076 Not Delected Mot Delected
Toluene 0.0023 0.0089 0.014 0.054
Ethyt Benzene 0.0023 0.010 0.0030 0.013
Totat Xylenas 0.0023 D.010 0.520 0.087
TPH (GasolineRange) 0.058 L. 2, S AT 062 ...
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0023 0.0085 Mot Detected Not Detected
Cantainer Type: 1 Liter Silonite Canister

Method
Surragates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobanzena {FID) 86 75-150
Fluarcbenzene (PiD} 105 75-125

Page 8of 10




Saropis Transportation Natics

AIR TOXICS L TID. Retoausting sgratre on tis cocurent inclcates m samgis i beirg shippad n canpianca 190 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B
@ﬂmumummtu# :“‘mﬂgﬂ'mn&mh "m'“h“‘:a"‘:=m m:’m FOLSOM, CA 955304719 e
) AL A Toice Liitnd sascxfme 60 Hnlility Witk respect 10 e colbecton, Hendlsg o 1914) S85-TH00 FAX (958) 9451020 <
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD Mo o0 wirrt o Tt s, 7 i s icses psmmett s i b i 3
reieted i 4 callicton. handing, or shipping of ssmpies. 0.C.T, Helive (K0) 4074022 ’ P'Q‘-‘—-"f—-l- =
Sonract Parsan i Project infe: TUMM APOUNES |Lab Lt Dyl . o4 s =
Erved ! Time: : Prradsatbasd T P
: ros 3ol R :
o (T Bl o TR0 207 | gormat | Dol fe
IR R ":.!.Ii fa 200~ B2 -1 g | Proiar LA S Med | | Gruen  [risig @
v U000, 04D del, | oetrom Glni ey O |
} | i t ' | Cantater PresssreAacuum E
Plaid Sampls LD, (Location) " Data Tirne Anslysas Requented kil | Final N
S&l e 2I6Y (02 [ 7 T w2 f {0 Sy
. ” T - 3 —
2 i U‘;Z To-3 270120 20K,
263 ™-3 270].3 Yo
| P
Vet | -
Li'».'"'r &
vﬁ b Z‘H-_r Y

Py o

T
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February 22, 2005
Report 0304 R2
RGA Job #CLRB503

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using stal.ldards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services ::)f a
similar nature. RGA is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of informaticn proxflded
by other individuals or entities which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of Sl.lch data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, is rr!a!:le.
The conclusions presented are based upomn the current regufatory-climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 547-
7771,

Sincerety,

RGA Environmental

N ;\\éxmcuwk
Lor

Karin Schroeter
Project Manager

v@.ﬁg H. K"m'k

Paul H. King
California Registered Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Tables 1,2, &3
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan Detail (Figure 2)
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 3)
Boring Logs
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation
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